Kentucky Department of Education Version of
@ A LA bocument A101™ — 2007

Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and
Contractor where the basis of payment is a Stipulated Sum

!

z
o..lﬁ\\

¢
-s

KENTUCkY DEPARTMENT OF

=2 EDUCATION

Every Child Proficient and Prepared for SUCCESS

This version of AIA Document A101™-2007 is modified by the Kentucky Department
of Education. Publication of this version of AIA Document A101-2007 does not imply
the American Institute of Architects’ endorsement of any modification by the Kentucky
Department of Education. A comparative version of AIA Document A101-2007
showing additions and deletions by the Kentucky Department of Education is
available for review on the Kentucky Department of Education Web site.

Cite this document as “AlA Document A101™- 2007, Standard Form of Agreement
Between Owner and Contractor where the basis of payment is a Stipulated Sum —
KDE Version,” or “AlA Document A101™-2007 — KDE Version.”

AIA Document A101™-2007. Copyright © 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987,
1991, 1997 and 2007 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved.
Kentucky Department of Education Version of AIA Document A101™-2007. Copyright © 2014 by
The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved.



Init.

Kentucky Department of Education Version of

W)

ATA Document A101 — 2007

Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Contractor where the basis of

payment is a Stipulated Sum

AGREEMENT made as of the  nineteenth ~ day of April

in the year two thousand twenty-one
(In words, indicate day, month and year.)

BETWEEN the Owner:
(Name, legal status, address and other information)
Todd County Board of Education

205 Airport Road
Elkton, Kentucky 42220

and the Contractor:
(Name, legal status, address and other information)
Graf Construction

PO Box 743
Franklin, Kentucky 42135

for the following Project:
(Name, location and detailed description)
21-064 South Todd Elementary School Upgrades

4115 Guthrie Road, Guthrie, Kentucky 42234

KenTucky DEPARTMENT OF

%5 EDUCATION

Every Child Pro r SUCCESS

This version of AIA Document
A101-2007 is modified by the
Kentucky Department of Education.
Publication of this version of AIA
Document A101 does not imply the
American Institute of Architects’
endorsement of any modification by
the Kentucky Department of
Education. A comparative version
of AIA Document A101-2007
showing additions and deletions by
the Kentucky Department of
Education is available for review on
the Kentucky Department of
Education Web site.

This document has important legal
consequences. Consultation with
an attorney is encouraged with
respect to its completion or
modification.

Door Hardware replacement. Asphalt repair and replacement. Fire alarm, security,
and intercom upgrades. Upgraded HVAC controls to tie into main campus system.
Add an air purifier to HVAC units to remove/destroy air born contaminants and
bacterias.

The Architect:

(Name, legal status, address and other information)
Deco Architects, Inc.

127 Old Monticello Street, Suite 1
Somerset, Kentucky 42501

The Owner and Contractor agree as follows.

AIA Document A101-2007. Copyright © 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1991, 1997 and 2007 by The

American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. Kentucky Department of Educatlon Version of AIA Document A101-2007. Copyright © 2014 1
by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING This AIA® Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International
Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA® Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal

penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was created on ~ 04/19/2021 17:29:49 under

license number 2010693529 , and is not for resale. This document is licensed by The American Institute of Architects for one-time use only, and may

not be reproduced prior to its completion.



Init.

TABLE OF ARTICLES

1 THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

2 THE WORK OF THIS CONTRACT

3 DATE OF COMMENCEMENT AND SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION
4 CONTRACT SUM

5 PAYMENTS

6 DISPUTE RESOLUTION

7 TERMINATION OR SUSPENSION

8 MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

9 ENUMERATION OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

10 INSURANCE AND BONDS

ARTICLE 1 THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

The Contract Documents consist of this Agreement, Conditions of the Contract (General, Supplementary and other
Conditions), Owner direct Purchase Orders, Drawings, Specifications, Addenda issued prior to execution of this
Agreement, other documents listed in this Agreement and Modifications issued after execution of this Agreement, all of
which form the Contract, and are as fully a part of the Contract as if attached to this Agreement or repeated herein. The
Contract represents the entire and integrated agreement between the parties hereto and supersedes prior negotiations,
representations or agreements, either written or oral. An enumeration of the Contract Documents, other than a
Modification, appears in Article 9.

ARTICLE 2 THE WORK OF THIS CONTRACT
The Contractor shall fully execute the Work described in the Contract Documents, except as specifically indicated in the
Contract Documents to be the responsibility of others.

ARTICLE 3 DATE OF COMMENCEMENT AND SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION

§ 3.1 The date of commencement of the Work shall be the date of this Agreement unless a different date is stated below
or provision is made for the date to be fixed in a notice to proceed issued by the Owner.

(Insert the date of commencement if it differs from the date of this Agreement or, if applicable, state that the date will be
fixed in a notice to proceed.)

If, prior to the commencement of the Work, the Owner requires time to file mortgages and other security interests, the
Owner’s time requirement shall be as follows:

§ 3.2 The Contract Time shall be measured from the date of commencement.

AIA Document A101-2007. Copyright © 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1991, 1997 and 2007 by The
American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. Kentucky Department of Education Version of AIA Document A101-2007. Copyright © 2014
by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA® Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International
Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA® Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal
penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was created on ~ 04/19/2021 17:29:49  under
license number 2010693529 , and is not for resale. This document is licensed by The American Institute of Architects for one-time use only, and may
not be reproduced prior to its completion.



Init.

§ 3.3 The Contractor shall achieve Substantial Completion of the entire Work not later than

August 1, 2021 (104 ) days from the date of commencement, or as follows:

(Insert number of calendar days. Alternatively, a calendar date may be used when coordinated with the date of
commencement. If appropriate, insert requirements for earlier Substantial Completion of certain portions of the Work.
Either list requirements for earlier Substantial Completion here or refer to an exhibit attached to this Agreement.)

Portion of Work Substantial Completion Date

, subject to adjustments of this Contract Time as provided in the Contract Documents.

Liquidated Damages: As actual damages for delay in completion of Work are impossible to determine, the

Contractor and his Surety shall be liable for and shall pay to the Owner the sum of

Two Hundred Fifty Dollars

($250.00 ), not as a penalty, but as fixed, agreed and liquidated damages for each calendar day of delay until the
Contract Work is substantially completed as defined in the General Conditions of the Contract for Construction. The
Owner shall have the right to deduct liquidated damages from money in hand otherwise due, or to become due, to the
Contractor, or to sue and recover compensation for damages for failure to substantially complete the Work within the
time stipulated herein. Said liquidated damages shall cease to accrue from the date of Substantial Completion.

ARTICLE 4 CONTRACT SUM

§ 4.1 The Owner shall pay the Contractor the Contract Sum in current funds for the Contractor’s performance of the
Contract. The Contract Sum shall be

Five hundred eighty-three thousand, nine hundred fifty-four dollars and two cents

($583,954.02 ), subject to additions and deductions as provided in the Contract Documents.

(List the base bid amount, sum of accepted alternates, total construction cost (the sum of base bid amount plus sum of
accepted alternates), sum of Owner’s direct Purchase Orders. The Contract Sum shall equal the sum of Total Construction
Cost, less Owner direct Purchase Orders. Either list this information here or refer to an exhibit attached to this Agreement.)

Amount
Base Bid $ 583,954.02
Sum of Accepted Alternates $ 0.00
Total Construction Cost (the sum of base bid amount plus sum of
accepted alternates) $ 583,954.02
Sum of Owner’s direct Purchase Orders $ 244,112.62
Contract Sum (total construction cost less Owner direct Purchase Orders) $ 339,841.40

AIA Document A101-2007. Copyright © 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1991, 1997 and 2007 by The
American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. Kentucky Department of Education Version of AIA Document A101-2007. Copyright © 2014
by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA® Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International
Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA® Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal
penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was created on ~ 04/19/2021 17:29:49  under
license number 2010693529 , and is not for resale. This document is licensed by The American Institute of Architects for one-time use only, and may
not be reproduced prior to its completion.



§ 4.2 The Contract Sum is based upon the following alternates, if any, which are described in the Contract Documents
and are hereby accepted by the Owner:

(State the numbers or other identification of accepted alternates. If the bidding or proposal documents permit the Owner to accept
other alternates subsequent to the execution of this Agreement, attach a schedule of such other alternates showing the amount for
each and the date when that amount expires. Either list alternates here or refer to an exhibit attached to this Agreement.)

Number Item Description Amount
01 Base Technology Package by "BCS" $0.00
Total of Alternates $0.00

§ 4.3 Unit prices, if any:
(Identify and state the unit price; state quantity limitations, if any, to which the unit price will be applicable. Either list
unit prices here or refer to an exhibit attached to this Agreement.)

Item Units and Limitations Price per Unit ($0.00)
Metallic Surface Mount Raceway Per Linear Ft. $2.25 Per Ft. 1-1/4"
Item Units and Limitations Price per Unit ($0.00)
"Thermostat" Control System Installed Per Each $3,000.00

120 V, 20 A Duplex Outlet w/ Conduit & Wiring 10 Ft. EMT $130.00

120 V, 20 A Ground Faut Outlet w/ Conduit & W 10 Ft. EMT $142.00

Conduit (3/4") EMT Per Linear Ft. $3.25

3, #12 Type THHN Conductor Per Linear Ft. $1.80

3, #10 Type THHN Conductor Per Linear Ft. $2.20

CATG6A Data Cable Per Linear Foot Per Linear Ft. $1.50

Non-Metallic Surface Mount Raceway Per Linear Ft. $1.00

§ 4.4 Allowances included in the Contract Sum, if any:
(1dentify allowance and state exclusions, if any, from the allowance price. Either list allowances here or refer to an
exhibit attached to this Agreement.)

[tem Price
N/A N/A

AIA Document A101-2007. Copyright © 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1991, 1997 and 2007 by The
American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. Kentucky Department of Education Version of AIA Document A101-2007. Copyright © 2014
by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA® Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International
/ Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA® Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal
penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was created on ~ 04/19/2021 17:29:49  under
license number 2010693529, and is not for resale. This document is licensed by The American Institute of Architects for one-time use only, and may
not be reproduced prior to its completion.

Init.



Init.

ARTICLE5 PAYMENTS

§ 5.1 PROGRESS PAYMENTS

§5.1.1 Based upon Applications for Payment submitted to the Architect by the Contractor and Certificates for Payment
issued by the Architect, the Owner shall make progress payments on account of the Contract Sum to the Contractor as
provided below and elsewhere in the Contract Documents.

§5.1.2 The period covered by each Application for Payment shall be one calendar month ending on the last day of the
month, or as follows:

§5.1.3 Provided that an Application for Payment is received by the Architect not later than the  twenty-fifth  day of
a month, the Owner shall make payment of the certified amount to the Contractor not later than the twenty-fifth

day of the following month. If an Application for Payment is received by the Architect after the application date fixed
above, payment shall be made by the Owner not later than TBD ( TBD) days after the
Architect receives the Application for Payment.

State law (KRS 371.405) requires the Owner to pay undisputed Applications for Payment within forty-five (45)
business days following receipt of the invoices. If the Owner fails to pay the Contractor within forty-five (45) business
days following receipt of an undisputed Application for Payment, state law requires the Owner shall pay interest to the
Contractor beginning on the forty-sixth business day after receipt of the Application for Payment, computed at the rate
required by state law.

§ 5.1.4 Each Application for Payment shall be based on the most recent schedule of values submitted by the Contractor
in accordance with the Contract Documents. The schedule of values shall allocate the entire Contract Sum among the
various portions of the Work. The schedule of values shall be prepared in such form and supported by such data to
substantiate its accuracy as the Architect may require. This schedule, unless objected to by the Architect, shall be used
as a basis for reviewing the Contractor’s Applications for Payment.

§ 5.1.5 Applications for Payment shall show the percentage of completion of each portion of the Work as of the end of
the period covered by the Application for Payment.

8 5.1.6 Subject to other provisions of the Contract Documents, the amount of each progress payment shall be computed
as follows:

.1 Take that portion of the Contract Sum properly allocable to completed Work as determined by
multiplying the percentage completion of each portion of the Work by the share of the Contract Sum
allocated to that portion of the Work in the schedule of values, less retainage of
Ten percent ( 10%). Pending final determination of cost to the
Owner of changes in the Work, amounts not in dispute shall be included as provided in Section 7.3.9 of
AIA Document A201™-2007, General Conditions of the Contract for Construction — KDE Version;

.2 Add that portion of the Contract Sum properly allocable to materials and equipment delivered and

suitably stored at the site for subsequent incorporation in the completed construction (or, if approved in

advance by the Owner, suitably stored off the site at a location agreed upon in writing), less retainage of

Ten percent ( 10%);

Subtract the aggregate of previous payments made by the Owner; and

A4 Subtract amounts, if any, for which the Architect has withheld or nullified a Certificate for Payment as
provided in Section 9.5 of AIA Document A201-2007 — KDE Version.

w

§5.1.7 The progress payment amount determined in accordance with Section 5.1.6 shall be further modified under the
following circumstances:

.1 Add, upon Substantial Completion of the Work, a sum sufficient to increase the total payments to the full
amount of the Contract Sum, less such amounts as the Architect shall determine for incomplete Work,
retainage applicable to such work and unsettled claims; and
(Section 9.8.5 of AIA Document A201-2007 — KDE Version requires release of applicable retainage
upon Substantial Completion of Work with consent of surety, if any.)

AIA Document A101-2007. Copyright © 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1991, 1997 and 2007 by The
American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. Kentucky Department of Education Version of AIA Document A101-2007. Copyright © 2014
by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA® Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International
Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA® Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal
penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was created on ~ 04/19/2021 17:29:49 under
license number 2010693529 , and is not for resale. This document is licensed by The American Institute of Architects for one-time use only, and may
not be reproduced prior to its completion.



2 Add, if final completion of the Work is thereafter materially delayed through no fault of the Contractor,
any additional amounts payable in accordance with Section 9.10.3 of AIA Document A201-2007 —
KDE Version.

§ 5.1.8 Reduction or limitation of retainage, if any, shall be as follows:

When Owner direct Purchase Orders are used, retainage that would otherwise be held on materials and equipment
shall transfer to the Contractor, and the material suppliers will be paid the full amount of their invoices. The Owner
shall retain ten percent (10%) from each Application for Payment, and an amount equal to ten percent (10%) of
approved Purchase Order payments, up to fifty percent (50%) completion of the Work, then provided the Work is on
schedule and satisfactory, and upon written request of the Contractor together with consent of surety and the
recommendation of the Architect, the Owner shall approve a reduction in Retainage to five percent (5%) of the current
Contract Sum plus Purchase Orders. No part of the five percent (5%) retainage shall be paid until after Substantial
Completion of the Work, as defined in the General Conditions of the Contract for Construction. After Substantial
Completion, if reasons for reduction in retainage are certified in writing by the Architect, a reduction to a lump sum
amount less than the five percent (5%) retainage may be approved by the Owner when deemed reasonable. The
minimum lump sum retainage shall be twice the estimated cost to correct deficient or incomplete work.

§ 5.1.9 Except with the Owner’s prior approval, the Contractor shall not make advance payments to suppliers for materials
or equipment which have not been delivered and stored at the site.

§ 5.2 FINAL PAYMENT
§5.2.1 Final payment, constituting the entire unpaid balance of the Contract Sum, shall be made by the Owner to the
Contractor when
.1 the Contractor has fully performed the Contract except for the Contractor’s responsibility to correct
Work as provided in Section 12.2.2 of AIA Document A201-2007 — KDE Version, and to satisfy other
requirements, if any, which extend beyond final payment;
.2 afinal Certificate for Payment has been issued by the Architect; and
.3 the Contractor provides the Owner with affidavits that all payrolls, bills for materials, supplies and
equipment, and other indebtedness connected with the Work have been paid or otherwise satisfied, and
with Consent of Surety for final payment.

ARTICLE 6 DISPUTE RESOLUTION

§ 6.1 INITIAL DECISION MAKER

The Architect will serve as Initial Decision Maker pursuant to Section 15.2 of AIA Document A201-2007 — KDE
Version, unless the parties appoint below another individual, not a party to this Agreement, to serve as Initial Decision
Maker.

(If the parties mutually agree, insert the name, address and other contact information of the Initial Decision Maker, if
other than the Architect.)

AIA Document A101-2007. Copyright © 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1991, 1997 and 2007 by The
American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. Kentucky Department of Education Version of AIA Document A101-2007. Copyright © 2014
by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA® Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International
/ Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA® Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal
penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was created on ~ 04/19/2021 17:29:49 under
license number 2010693529 , and is not for resale. This document is licensed by The American Institute of Architects for one-time use only, and may
not be reproduced prior to its completion.

Init.



Init.

§ 6.2 BINDING DISPUTE RESOLUTION

For any Claim subject to, but not resolved by, mediation pursuant to Section 15.3 of AIA Document A201-2007 —
KDE Version, the method of binding dispute resolution shall be as follows:

(Check the appropriate box. If the Owner and Contractor do not select a method of binding dispute resolution below, or
do not subsequently agree in writing to a binding dispute resolution method other than litigation, Claims will be
resolved by litigation in a court of competent jurisdiction.)

Avrbitration pursuant to Section 15.4 of AIA Document A201-2007 — KDE Version
[J Litigation in a court of competent jurisdiction where the Project is located

[ Other: (Specify)

ARTICLE7 TERMINATION OR SUSPENSION

§ 7.1 The Contract may be terminated by the Owner or the Contractor as provided in Article 14 of AIA Document
A201-2007 — KDE Version.

§ 7.2 The Work may be suspended by the Owner as provided in Article 14 of AIA Document A201-2007 — KDE
Version.

ARTICLE 8 MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS
8§ 8.1 Where reference is made in this Agreement to a provision of AIA Document A201-2007 — KDE Version or another

Contract Document, the reference refers to that provision as amended or supplemented by other provisions of the Contract
Documents.

§ 8.2 Payments due and unpaid under the Contract shall bear interest from the date payment is due at such rate required
by state law, or in the absence of law, at the legal rate prevailing at the time and place where the Project is located.
(Insert rate of interest agreed upon, if any.)

§ 8.3 The Owner’s representative:
(Name, address and other information)
Mark Thomas, Superintendent

Todd County School District

205 Airport Road

Elkton, Kentucky 42220

§ 8.4 The Contractor’s representative:
(Name, address and other information)
Lee Ross Dinwiddie, President

Graf Construction

P.O. Box 743

Franklin, Kentucky 42135

AIA Document A101-2007. Copyright © 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1991, 1997 and 2007 by The
American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. Kentucky Department of Education Version of AIA Document A101-2007. Copyright © 2014
by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA® Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International
Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA® Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal
penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was created on ~ 04/19/2021 17:29:49 under
license number 2010693529 , and is not for resale. This document is licensed by The American Institute of Architects for one-time use only, and may
not be reproduced prior to its completion.



Init.

§ 8.5 Neither the Owner’s nor the Contractor’s representative shall be changed without ten days written notice to the
other party.

§ 8.6 Other provisions:

ARTICLE 9 ENUMERATION OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS
§ 9.1 The Contract Documents, except for Modifications issued after execution of this Agreement, are enumerated in the
sections below.

§9.1.1 The Agreement is this executed AIA Document A101-2007, Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and
Contractor — KDE Version.

§9.1.2 The General Conditions are AIA Document A201-2007, General Conditions of the Contract for Construction —
KDE Version.

§9.1.3 The Supplementary and other Conditions of the Contract:
(Either list Supplementary and other Conditions of the Contract here or refer to an exhibit attached to this Agreement.)

Document Title Date Pages
Section 001010 Supplementary Instructions to Bidders 03/18/2021 2
§9.1.4 The Specifications:

(Either list the Specifications here or refer to an exhibit attached to this Agreement.)

Section Title Date Pages
Project Manual for South Todd Elementary Upgrades 03/18/2021 708

AIA Document A101-2007. Copyright © 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1991, 1997 and 2007 by The
American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. Kentucky Department of Education Version of AIA Document A101-2007. Copyright © 2014
by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA® Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International
Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA® Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal
penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was created on ~ 04/19/2021 17:29:49  under
license number 2010693529 , and is not for resale. This document is licensed by The American Institute of Architects for one-time use only, and may
not be reproduced prior to its completion.



§9.1.5 The Drawings:
(Either list the Drawings here or refer to an exhibit attached to this Agreement.)

Number Title Date
(26 Sheets) South Todd Elementary Drawings 03/18/2021

§9.1.6 The Addenda, if any:
(Either list the Addenda here or refer to an exhibit attached to this Agreement.)

Number Date Pages
1 03/18/2021 26
2 03/26/2021 10
3 04/01/2021 31

Portions of Addenda relating to bidding requirements are not part of the Contract Documents unless the bidding
requirements are also enumerated in this Article 9.

§9.1.7 Additional documents, if any, forming part of the Contract Documents:
.1 AIA Document E201™-2007, Digital Data Protocol Exhibit, if completed by the parties, or the following:

AIA Document A101-2007. Copyright © 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1991, 1997 and 2007 by The
American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. Kentucky Department of Education Version of AIA Document A101-2007. Copyright © 2014
by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA® Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International
/ Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA® Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal
penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was created on ~ 04/19/2021 17:29:49  under
license number 2010693529 , and is not for resale. This document is licensed by The American Institute of Architects for one-time use only, and may
not be reproduced prior to its completion.

Init.



Init.

.2 Other documents, if any, listed below:
(List here any additional documents that are intended to form part of the Contract Documents. AIA
Document A201-2007 — KDE Version provides that bidding requirements such as advertisement or
invitation to bid, Instructions to Bidders, sample forms and the Contractor’s bid are not part of the
Contract Documents unless enumerated in this Agreement. They should be listed here only if intended to
be part of the Contract Documents.)

A. AIA Document A701-1997, Instructions to Bidders — KDE Version
B. Contractor’s Form of Proposal
C. KDE Purchase Order Summary Form

ARTICLE 10 INSURANCE AND BONDS

The Contractor shall purchase and maintain insurance and provide bonds as set forth in Article 11 of AIA Document
A201-2007 — KDE Version.

(State bonding requirements, if any, and limits of liability for insurance required in Article 11 of AIA Document
A201-2007 — KDE Version. Either list insurance and bond information here or refer to an exhibit attached to this Agreement.)

Type of Insurance or Bond Limit of Liability or Bond Amount ($0.00)
Performance and Payment Bond 100%

This Agreement entered into as of the day and year first written above.

OWNER (Signature) CONTRACTOR (Signature)
Mark Thomas, Superintendent, Todd Co. Schools Lee Ross Dinwiddie, President, Graf Construction
(Printed name and title) (Printed name and title)

AIA Document A101-2007. Copyright © 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1991, 1997 and 2007 by The

American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. Kentucky Department of Education Version of AIA Document A101-2007. Copyright © 2014 10
by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA” Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International
Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA® Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal

penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was created on ~ 04/19/2021 17:29:49  under

license number 2010693529 , and is not for resale. This document is licensed by The American Institute of Architects for one-time use only, and may

not be reproduced prior to its completion.



	Day: nineteenth
	Month: April
	Year: two thousand twenty-one
	OwnerName: Todd County Board of Education
	OwnerAddress: 205 Airport Road
	OwnerCityStateZIP: Elkton, Kentucky 42220
	OwnerOtherInfo: 
	ContractorName: Graf Construction
	ContractorAddress: PO Box 743
	ContractorCityStateZIP: Franklin, Kentucky 42135
	ContractorOtherInfo: 
	ProjectName: 21-064 South Todd Elementary School Upgrades
	ProjectLocation: 4115 Guthrie Road, Guthrie, Kentucky 42234
	ProjectDescription: Door Hardware replacement.  Asphalt repair and replacement.  Fire alarm, security, and intercom upgrades.  Upgraded HVAC controls to tie into main campus system.  Add an air purifier to HVAC units to remove/destroy air born contaminants and bacterias.
 
 
	ArchitectName: Deco Architects, Inc.
	ArchitectAddress: 127 Old Monticello Street, Suite 1
	ArchitectCityStateZIP: Somerset, Kentucky 42501
	ArchitectOtherInfo: 
	S31a: 
	S31b: 
	S33a: August 1, 2021
	S41b: 583,954.02
	S33e: 250.00
	S41a: Five hundred eighty-three thousand, nine hundred fifty-four dollars and two cents
	S33b: 104
	Work: 
	0: 
	0: 
	1: 
	2: 
	3: 
	4: 
	5: 
	6: 
	7: 
	8: 
	9: 


	Completion: 
	0: 
	0: 
	1: 
	2: 
	3: 
	4: 
	5: 
	6: 
	7: 
	8: 
	9: 


	S41c: 
	S41d: 
	5: 339,841.40
	1: 583,954.02
	2: 0.00
	3: 583,954.02
	4: 244,112.62

	S512: 
	S513a: twenty-fifth
	S513b: twenty-fifth
	S513c: following
	S51431a: Ten
	S51432b: 10
	S51431b: 10
	S51432a: Ten
	S518: 
	S61: 
	Check Box62a: Yes
	S62: 
	Check Box62b: Off
	Check Box62c: Off
	S33d: Two Hundred Fifty Dollars
	S83: Mark Thomas, Superintendent
Todd County School District
205 Airport Road
Elkton, Kentucky 42220
	S84: Lee Ross Dinwiddie, President
Graf Construction
P.O. Box 743
Franklin, Kentucky 42135
	S913: 
	33c: 
	S915: 
	S916: 
	S914: 
	S10: 
	Doc: 
	0: 
	0: 
	1: 
	2: 
	3: 
	4: 
	5: 
	6: 
	7: 
	8: 
	9: 
	0: Section 001010



	Pages: 
	0: 
	0: 
	1: 
	2: 
	3: 
	4: 
	5: 
	6: 
	7: 
	8: 
	9: 
	0: 2



	Title: 
	0: 
	0: 
	1: 
	2: 
	3: 
	4: 
	5: 
	6: 
	7: 
	8: 
	9: 
	0: Supplementary Instructions to Bidders



	Date: 
	0: 
	0: 
	1: 
	2: 
	3: 
	4: 
	5: 
	6: 
	7: 
	8: 
	9: 
	0: 03/18/2021



	SpcSection: 
	0: Project Manual for
	1: 
	2: 
	3: 
	4: 
	5: 
	6: 
	7: 
	8: 
	9: 

	SpcPages: 
	0: 
	0: 
	0: 
	0: 708
	1: 
	2: 
	3: 
	4: 
	5: 
	6: 
	7: 
	8: 
	9: 




	SpcTitle: 
	0: 
	0: 
	0: 
	0: South Todd Elementary Upgrades
	1: 
	2: 
	3: 
	4: 
	5: 
	6: 
	7: 
	8: 
	9: 




	SpcDate: 
	0: 
	0: 
	0: 
	0: 03/18/2021
	1: 
	2: 
	3: 
	4: 
	5: 
	6: 
	7: 
	8: 
	9: 




	Number: 
	0: 
	0: 
	0: (26 Sheets)
	1: 
	2: 
	3: 
	4: 
	5: 
	6: 
	7: 
	8: 
	9: 



	DrawDate: 
	0: 
	0: 
	0: 03/18/2021
	1: 
	2: 
	3: 
	4: 
	5: 
	6: 
	7: 
	8: 
	9: 



	DrawTitle: 
	0: 
	0: 
	0: South Todd Elementary Drawings
	1: 
	2: 
	3: 
	4: 
	5: 
	6: 
	7: 
	8: 
	9: 



	AddNumber: 
	0: 
	0: 1
	1: 2
	2: 3
	3: 
	4: 
	5: 
	6: 
	7: 
	8: 
	9: 


	AddPages: 
	0: 
	0: 26
	1: 10
	2: 31
	3: 
	4: 
	5: 
	6: 
	7: 
	8: 
	9: 


	AddDate: 
	0: 
	0: 03/18/2021
	1: 03/26/2021
	2: 04/01/2021
	3: 
	4: 
	5: 
	6: 
	7: 
	8: 
	9: 


	S917: 
	S86: 
	S9172: 
	Insurance: 
	0: 
	0: Performance and Payment Bond
	1: 
	2: 
	3: 
	4: 
	5: 
	6: 
	7: 
	8: 
	9: 


	Limit: 
	0: 
	0: 100%
	1: 
	2: 
	3: 
	4: 
	5: 
	6: 
	7: 
	8: 
	9: 


	Sign1: Mark Thomas, Superintendent, Todd Co. Schools
	Sign2: Lee Ross Dinwiddie, President, Graf Construction
	DOD_Date: 04/19/2021 17:29:49
	DOD_Number: 2010693529
	S82: 
	S513d: TBD
	S513e: TBD
	S42: 
	AltNo: 
	0: 
	0: 01
	1: 
	2: 
	3: 
	4: 
	5: 
	6: 
	7: 


	AltItem: 
	0: Base Technology Package by "BCS"
	1: 
	2: 
	3: 
	4: 
	5: 
	6: 
	7: 

	AltAmount: 
	0: $0.00
	1: 
	2: 
	3: 
	4: 
	5: 
	6: 
	7: 

	AltAmountTotal: $0.00
	S43:               Item                                                                           Units and Limitations                   Price per Unit ($0.00)
              Metallic Surface Mount Raceway                                  Per Linear Ft.                                      $2.25 Per Ft. 1-1/4"
	Item: 
	0: 
	0: 
	0: "Thermostat" Control System Installed
	1: 120 V, 20 A Duplex Outlet w/ Conduit & Wiring
	2: 120 V, 20 A Ground Faut Outlet w/ Conduit & W
	3: Conduit (3/4") EMT
	4: 3, #12 Type THHN Conductor
	5: 3, #10 Type THHN Conductor
	6: CAT6A Data Cable Per Linear Foot
	7: Non-Metallic Surface Mount Raceway



	Units: 
	0: 
	0: 
	0: Per Each
	1: 10 Ft. EMT
	2: 10 Ft. EMT
	3: Per Linear Ft.
	4: Per Linear Ft.
	5: Per Linear Ft.
	6: Per Linear Ft.
	7: Per Linear Ft.



	Price: 
	0: 
	0: 
	0: $3,000.00
	1: $130.00
	2: $142.00
	3: $3.25
	4: $1.80
	5: $2.20
	6: $1.50
	7: $1.00



	S44: 
	AllowanceItem: 
	0: 
	0: 
	0: N/A
	1: 
	2: 
	3: 
	4: 
	5: 
	6: 
	7: 



	AllowancePrice: 
	0: 
	0: 
	0: N/A
	1: 
	2: 
	3: 
	4: 
	5: 
	6: 
	7: 





